

No. 20-979

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_

PANKAJKUMAR S. PATEL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

\_\_\_\_\_

TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN\*

*Counsel of Record*

TIFFANY H. BATES

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 243-9423

taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

\* *Licensed to practice in Illinois & D.C.;  
Virginia bar application is pending.*

October 19, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statutory background.....	4
A. The first 200 years.....	4
B. The Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act.....	7
C. The 2005 REAL ID Act amendments .....	9
II. Proceedings below .....	13
A. Immigration court proceedings.....	13
B. BIA proceedings.....	17
C. Eleventh Circuit proceedings.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. Questions of Fact Related to Denials of Discretionary Relief Are Unreviewable .....	22
A. “Any judgment” sweeps broadly .....	22
B. “Regarding the granting of relief” is expansive.....	27
C. Context and history distinguish between questions of law and fact .....	32

II. Any alternative interpretation  
is atextual..... 40

A. “Any judgment” is not synonymous  
with “any discretionary judgment” or  
“any subjective judgment” ..... 40

B. Subparagraphs (B)(i) and (B)(ii) are  
harmonious, not superfluous ..... 42

C. Other context arguments do not  
support an alternative interpretation .. 46

III. Presumptions and anomalies are not a  
basis for ignoring the statutory text ..... 48

A. The presumption of reviewability is  
not un rebuttable..... 48

B. Congressional repudiation, not  
ratification ..... 50

C. Distinctions between removal and  
relief are not anomalous..... 52

CONCLUSION..... 54

STATUTORY APPENDIX

8 U.S.C. § 1252 (current) .....App. 1

8 U.S.C. § 1252 (as enacted Sept. 30, 1996)... App.17

IIRIRA Transitional Rules,  
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 309(c)(4),  
110 Stat. 3009-626 (Sept. 30, 1996).....App.30

8 U.S.C. § 1105a (to Sept. 30, 1996) ..... App.32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	41
<i>Arambula-Medina v. Holder</i> , 572 F.3d 824 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	51, 54
<i>Ayeni v. Holder</i> , 617 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	51
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) .....	44
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	50
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	49
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) .....	51, 52
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	52
<i>Cevilla v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	51, 54
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968) .....	49
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993) .....	51
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	5
<i>Delgado v. Holder</i> , 674 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	52

<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	41
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) .....	4
<i>El-Khader v. Monica</i> , 366 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	37
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963) .....	5, 6, 12
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....	44
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	41
<i>Garcia-Melendez v. Ashcroft</i> , 351 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	29, 33
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915) .....	37
<i>Gonzalez-Oropeza v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 321 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Green v. Napolitano</i> , 627 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	45
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	12, 35
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	4, 53
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	26
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953) .....	5

<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018) .....	53
<i>Iddir v. INS</i> , 301 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	49
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992) .....	7, 38
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	4, 5, 9, 53
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996) .....	7
<i>iTech U.S., Inc. v. Renaud</i> , 5 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	45
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	26
<i>Jay v. Byrd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956) .....	49, 50
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015) .....	26
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	7
<i>Kharkhan v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	34, 51
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	45
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	28, 31

<i>Lee v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , 592 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	28, 29, 51
<i>Lem Moon Sing v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 538 (1895) .....	5
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	51
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	48
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018) .....	32
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	50
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020) .....	12, 35
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	5, 37
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	45
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	8, 36, 39
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	49
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020) .....	41, 48
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	48
<i>Santana-Albarran v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Schaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955) .....	6

<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	51
<i>Trejo v. Garland</i> , 3 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kaloudis v. Shaughnessy</i> , 180 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1950).....	52
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954) .....	37, 50
<i>United States ex rel. Vajtauer v. Comm’r of Immigration</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927) .....	53
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	25, 48
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	50
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903) .....	5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	6

### **Statutes**

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(48)(A) .....	47
8 U.S.C. §1101(f) .....	29
8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(7) .....	47
8 U.S.C. §1105a .....	6
8 U.S.C. §1158(a).....	9
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(6)(A)(i).....	13

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(6)(C)(ii)(I).....	14, 29
8 U.S.C. §1182(c).....	9
8 U.S.C. §1182(h).....	9, 18, 24
8 U.S.C. §1182(i).....	9, 18, 24
8 U.S.C. §1226(a).....	47
8 U.S.C. §1226(e).....	21, 47
8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(2)(D).....	47
8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(3).....	52
8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(4).....	12, 52
8 U.S.C. §1229b.....	9, 18, 24, 29
8 U.S.C. §1229c.....	9, 18, 24
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(A).....	46
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(B).....	passim
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(B)(i).....	passim
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	24, 28, 42, 45
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(C).....	10, 35, 46
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(D).....	passim
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(5).....	10
8 U.S.C. §1252(b)(3)(A).....	31
8 U.S.C. §1252(b)(4)(B).....	38, 39
8 U.S.C. §1252(b)(4)(D).....	47
8 U.S.C. §1252(b)(9).....	passim
8 U.S.C. §1252(e).....	46
8 U.S.C. §1252(e)(2).....	10
8 U.S.C. §1252(e)(3).....	46
8 U.S.C. §1254.....	9
8 U.S.C. §1255.....	9, 18, 24

8 U.S.C. §1255(i) .....	13, 28
8 U.S.C. §1255(i)(2) .....	14, 45
8 U.S.C. §1324b(i)(2) .....	47
8 U.S.C. §1329 .....	31
8 U.S.C. §1451(f) .....	47
8 U.S.C. §1503(a).....	47
8 U.S.C. §1537(b)(2)(A) .....	47
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 .....	4
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, §8, 26 Stat. 1084, 1085 .....	4
Act of Aug. 18, 1894, ch. 301, 28 Stat. 372 .....	4
Immigration Act of 1907, ch. 1134, §25, 34 Stat 898, 907 .....	4
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, §19, 39 Stat. 874, 890 .....	4
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 .....	5
§242(b)(4), 66 Stat. 210 .....	38
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, 75 Stat. 650 .....	6
§106(a), 75 Stat. 651-52 .....	6, 38
§106(a)(9), 75 Stat. 652 .....	6
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	7
§306, 110 Stat. 3009-607–3009-612 .....	7

§306(a)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-607–3009-610..	8, 9, 32
§309, 110 Stat. 3009-625–3009-627 .....	9
§309(c)(4)(E), 110 Stat. 3009-626 .....	9, 18, 47
REAL ID Act of 2005,	
Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 .....	9
§101(f), 119 Stat. 305 .....	11, 25
§106(a)(1)(A), 119 Stat. 310 .....	11
§106(a)(1)(A)(i)-(ii), 119 Stat. 310.....	10, 33
§106(a)(1)(A)(iii), 119 Stat. 310 .....	10, 34
§106(a)(1)(B), 119 Stat. 311 .....	10

### Regulations

8 C.F.R. §245.2 .....	13
8 C.F.R. §1003.1(h).....	31
8 C.F.R. §1240.1(a)(1)(ii).....	12, 24
8 C.F.R. §1240.20 .....	25
8 C.F.R. §1240.8 .....	12
8 C.F.R. §1245.2(a)(1)(i).....	13, 25

### Other Authorities

A. Gonzales & P. Glen, <i>Advancing Executive Branch Immigration Policy Through the Attorney General’s Review Authority</i> , 101 Iowa L. Rev. 841 (2016).....	31
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	24, 44
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	23, 26

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) .....	23
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 240 .....	12, 34
<i>Immigration Court Practice Manual</i> , Office of Chief Immigration Judge, U.S. Dep’t of Justice Executive Office for Immigration Review (2020) .....	25
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. online 1989) .....	23, 24
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. online 2021) .....	23
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (2d ed. 1956).....	23, 26, 28
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (3d ed. 1967).....	23, 24, 42
